Yevgeny Steklov 258,750 0.25%

In connection with the Settlement Plan, upon its completion, the Managers will be
issued the Management Options, which will represent, if exercised, up to 9% of the

issued capital of the Company. As at the date of this document, the Company has
not completed allocation of the Management Options and will make announcements

once such allocations are made.

4.2 As at 18 August 2016 (being the latest practicable date prior to the date of this

document) and as expected to be held following the Settlement Plan becoming
effective, the Company is aware of the following existing Shareholders (other than

any Director) who by virtue of the notifications made to it pursuant to the 2006 Act

and/or the Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules, are or will be immediately
following the Settlement Plan becoming effective be interested, directly or

indirectly, in 3 per cent. or more of the Company’s issued share capital:

 Before Following the issue of the Equity for
Debt Shares

Name Number of
Ordinary
Shares

Percentage of
voting rights

Number of
Ordinary Shares

Percentage of voting
rights

Industrial
Buildings

Corporation Ltd

41,660,688 40.23% 111,968,080 7.84%

Jerusalem
Economy Ltd

31,551,701 30.47% 84,798,969 5.94%

14

Darban

Investments Ltd

15,746,405 15.21% 42,320,346 2.96%

4.3 Neither the Bondholders nor the Directors have personal interests in the Settlement
Plan, except for (i) the issue of the Management Options to the Managers as

detailed in paragraph 4.1 above and section 7 of the Settlement Plan, (ii) the issue
of the shares and new bonds series to the Controlling Shareholders (who are also

the Bondholders) as detailed in paragraph 4.2 above and section 5 of the

Settlement Plan; and (iii) the mutual exemption from claims as detailed in section
13 of the Settlement Plan.

5 DILUTION OF THE SHARE CAPITAL BY ISSUE OF THE EQUITY FOR DEBT
SHARES